Testimony of a Public Hearing of the Town of Union Planning Board held relative to a Special Permit application to develop in the 100-year floodplain for a proposed off-premises sign at 4324 Watson Boulevard on September 14, 2021, at 7:09 p.m.

PRESENT: Members present: D. Kudgus

S. McLain S. Forster T. Crowley M. Jaros

C. Curtin, Alternate

Others present: Marina Lane

Rick Materese Scott Mancini Shivan Othman Othman Othman George Taylor Paul Simonet Kip Forsberg Adele Everett Bob Kashou

MR. KUDGUS: We will open the Public Hearing for a Special Permit to develop in the 100-year floodplain for a proposed off-premises sign at 4324 Watson Boulevard. I will now read the public hearing notice:

The Town of Union Planning Board will conduct a public hearing relative to an application by Premier Media LLC for a special permit to develop in the 100-year floodplain for a proposed off-premises sign at an existing multi-use property, located at 4234 Watson Boulevard (Tax Map #142.02-1-11.1).

The public hearing will take place on Tuesday, September 14, 2021, at 7:00 PM in the Town Board Meeting Room on the second floor of the Town of Union Office Building located at 3111 East Main Street, Endwell, New York. The application is available for review in the Town of Union Planning Department (at the address listed above) during normal business hours (8 AM to 4PM).

Individuals with special needs requiring accommodations may contact the Planning Department at (607) 786-2926 at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled public hearing. Margaret J. Scarinzi, Secretary.

MR. KUDGUS: Would anyone like to say anything regarding the Special Permit?

Since no one wishes to make any comments about the Special Permit

to develop in the floodplain, we will close the public hearing.

Public Hearing concluded: 7:10 p.m.

I, CAROL M. KRAWCZYK, do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of a Public Hearing of the Town of Union Planning Board is a true, accurate, and complete transcript of my stenographic notes/tape taken at the above time and place.

CAROL M. KRAWCZYK